1,819,034 1,954,562 232,118 1,060,160 662,283

Liabilities from finance lease

 USD – Fixed rate 1.69% 29 30 30 0 0

Contingent consideration

 EUR 0.84% 22,117 22,555 5,236 17,318 0

1,841,181 1,977,146 237,384 1,077,479 662,283

Risk of change of interest rates

At the balance sheet date the interest bearing financial instruments carry the following values:

in thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments 0 0

Financial liabilities

 Fixed rate loans 942,916 522,968

 Floating rate loans 407,000 497,000

 Convertible bond (fixed rate) 732,276 799,066

 Fixed rate financial lease 126,026 29

131

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate financial instruments

A change of +/- 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis for the business year
2018 was performed on the same basis.

2019
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -5,985 5,985 -5,985 5,985

2018
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -8,602 8,602 -8,602 8,602

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk
at the balance sheet date was as follows based on

notional amounts (without net investments in sub-
sidiaries and investments in associated companies):

2019
in thousands of USD CHF JPY SGD

Trade receivables and other receivables 177,754 5,167 161,397 5,751

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -261,760 -8,783 -310,575 -31,833

Net foreign currency risk -84,006 -3,615 -149,178 -26,082

2018
in thousands of USD CHF JPY SGD

Trade receivables and other receivables 152,983 1,696 137,274 39,672

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -128,362 -138,243 -926,401 -63,959

Net foreign currency risk 24,622 -136,547 -789,127 -24,287

132

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the
EUR against the following currencies would have

increased (decreased) equity and profit loss by the
amounts shown below.

2019
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss Equity

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD 29,220 -35,713 29,220 -35,713

CHF 303 -370 303 -370

JPY 111 -136 111 -136

SGD 2,989 -3,653 2,989 -3,653

2018
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss Equity

10%
Increase 10% Decrease

10%
Increase 10% Decrease

USD 22,772 -27,832 22,772 -27,832

CHF 11,016 -13,463 11,016 -13,463

JPY 570 -697 570 -697

SGD 4,322 -52,819 4,322 -52,819

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The
analysis for the business year 2018 was performed
on the same basis.

The above table does not include the impact of
currency translation effects on the translation of
foreign currency financial statements into equity.

The following FX exchange rates were used during the business year:

Annual average exchange rate Period end exchange rate

2019 2018 2019 2018

USD 1.1195 1.1793 1.1234 1.1450

CHF 1.1111 1.1516 1.0854 1.1269

JPY 121.96 130.01 121.94 125.85

SGD 1.5253 1.5902 1.5111 1.5591